United Nations UNEP/ASC.7/1



Distr.: General 31 August 2020 English only



United Nations Environment Assembly of the United Nations Environment Programme

Annual subcommittee meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives to the United Nations Environment Programme Seventh meeting

Nairobi, 12-16 October 2020 Online meeting 1.00 pm – 6.00 pm (GMT+3)

Provisional agenda

- 1. Opening of the meeting by the Chair of the Committee of Permanent Representatives.
- 2. Adoption of the provisional agenda of the seventh Annual Subcommittee meeting.
- **3.** Programme performance review of UNEP's Programme of Work 2020-2021.
- **4.** Consideration of a draft UNEP Medium-Term Strategy 2022-2025 and Programme of Work 2022-2023.
- 5. Implementation of UNEA decision 4/2 entitled "Provisional agenda, date and venue of the fifth session of the United Nations Environment Assembly".
 - (i) Stock-taking meeting for the process for review by the CPR.
 - (ii) Action plan for the implementation of subparagraphs (a)–(h) of paragraph 88 of the outcome document of the United Nations Conference on Sustainable Development.
 - (iii) Preparations for UNEA-5, including a possible scoping exercise and/or timetable for the tabling of resolutions for UNEA-5.
 - (iv) Preparations for UNEP@50.
- **6.** Implementation of UNEA resolution 4/22.
- 7. Implementation of UNEA resolution 4/23.
- **8.** Consideration of a draft Chair's summary.
- **9.** Other matters.
- **10.** Closing of the meeting.





Distr.: General 31 August 2020

English only



United Nations Environment Assembly of the United Nations Environment Programme

Annual subcommittee meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives to the United Nations Environment Programme Seventh meeting

Nairobi, 12-16 October 2020 Online meeting 1.00 pm – 6.00 pm (GMT+3)

Annotated provisional agenda

1. Opening of the meeting by the Chair of the Committee of Permanent Representatives.

The Chair of the Committee of Permanent Representatives to the United Nations Environment Programme will open the meeting at 13:00 (GMT+3).

2. Adoption of the provisional agenda of the Seventh Annual Subcommittee meeting.

The Chair will propose the adoption of the provisional agenda for the Seventh Annual Subcommittee, as set out in UNEP/ASC.7/1 and UNEP/ASC.7/1/Add.1.

3. Programme performance review of UNEP's Programme of Work 2020-2021.

The Committee will review the performance of the 2020-2021 Programme of Work for the 6-month period from January – June 2020, including with regard to the implementation of relevant UN Environment Assembly Resolutions, based on a detailed PowerPoint presentation from the Secretariat and the reports from the Executive Director to the 150th and 151st meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives.

4. Consideration of a draft UNEP Medium-Term Strategy 2022-2025 and Programme of Work 2022-2023.

The Committee will consider the proposed draft Medium-Term Strategy 2022-2025 and Programme of Work and Budget for 2022-2023, based on document UNEP/ASC.7/2.

- 5. Implementation of decision, UNEP/EA.4/2 entitled "Provisional agenda, date and venue of the fifth session of the United Nations Environment Assembly".
 - (i) Stock-taking meeting for the process for review by the Committee of Permanent Representatives

In accordance with paragraph 13 of UNEA-4 Decision 4/2, the Committee will hold a stock-taking meeting, to consider the endorsement of the progress achieved at that time, based on document UNEP/ASC.7/3.

(ii) Action plan for the implementation of subparagraphs (a)—(h) of paragraph 88 of the outcome document of the United Nations Conference on Sustainable Development.

The Committee will be invited to consider a draft action plan on paragraph 88 as mandated by paragraph 14 of UNEA decision 4/2, based on document UNEP/ASC.7/4.

(iii) Preparations for UNEA-5, including a possible scoping exercise and/or timetable for the tabling of resolutions

The Committee will be invited to consider the status of preparations for UNEA-5, including with regard to format and structure of UNEA-5, the theme of the High Level Segment and the scope and timetable for the tabling and consideration of draft resolutions for UNEA-5, based on documents UNEP/ASC.7/5, UNEP/ASC.7/6 and UNEP/ASC.7/7.

(iv) Preparations for UNEP@50

The Committee will be invited to consider the preparations for the 50-year commemoration, as mandated in paragraph 10 of UNEA Decision 4/2 (UNEP@50), based on document UNEP/ASC.7/8.

6. Implementation of UNEA resolution 4/22

The Committee will consider the implementation of UNEA resolution 4/22 entitled "Implementation and follow up of UNEA resolutions", based on a Secretariat presentation and launch of the new online UNEA Monitoring and Reporting Portal.

7. Implementation of UNEA resolution 4/23

The Committee will be invited to consider and provide guidance on the implementation of UNEA resolution 4/23, entitled "Keeping the World Environment under Review: Enhancing United Nations Environment Programme's Science-Policy Interface and Endorsement of the Global Environment Outlook", based on document UNEP/ASC.7/9.

8. Consideration of a draft Chair's summary

The meeting will consider draft Chair's Summary of the meeting which will capture recommendations and guidance emerging from the discussions under agenda items 3-7, in view of adoption at the 152nd meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives to be held on 19 November 2020.

9. Other matters.

The meeting will consider any other matters related to its work.

10. Closing of the meeting.

The meeting is expected to close on 16 October 2020 at 18:00 (GMT+3).